
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 28 September 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

teaching unions 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 28)  

Eithne Hughes, Director, Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

Ioan Rhys Jones, General Secretary, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

Siôn Amlyn, Policy and Casework Official, NASUWT 

 

Research brief 

Written evidence from Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Written evidence from NASUWT 

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

3 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

Welsh-medium education advocates 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 29 - 76)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Heini Gruffudd, Chair, Dyfodol i’r Iaith 

Toni Schiavone, Education Group Chair, Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Dyfan Sion, Strategic Director, Welsh Language Commissioner’s office 

Elin Maher, Acting National Director, Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg (RHAG) 

 

Written evidence from Dyfodol i'r Iaith 

Written evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Written evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner's office 

Written evidence from Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg (RHAG) 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding the Committee's consideration of the Online Safety Bill: 

Legislative Consent Memorandum 

 (Page 77)  

4.2 Letter from the Deputy Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding the registration of trademarks for Welsh words 

 (Pages 78 - 83)  

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the European Affairs Committee to the Chair of the 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding the Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the 

future UK-EU relationship 

 (Page 84)  

4.4 Correspondence from the publisher of The National and Corgi Cymru to the 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee regarding the future of the news industry 

in Wales 

 (Page 85)  



 

 

4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee to Newsquest Media Group 

regarding the closure of The National Wales 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

4.6 Letter from the Regional editor (Wales), Newsquest to the Chair of the 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding the closure of The National Wales 

 (Pages 88 - 89)  

4.7 Correspondence from the Managing Director, Glamorgan Star to the Chair of 

the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee regarding the closure of The National Wales 

 (Pages 90 - 93)  

4.8 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to the 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee regarding the development of a cultural 

strategy for Wales 

 (Page 94)  

4.9 Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding preparations for the World Cup 

 (Page 95)  

4.10 Correspondence from Mike Pemberton to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding BBC Wales news 

 (Page 96)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

6 Private debrief 

(11.40-12.00)   



 

 

7 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Inquiry outline 

(12.00-12.10) (Pages 97 - 102)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Cynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg – Sylwadau Ysgrifenedig UCAC ar gyfer Pwyllgor Diwylliant, 

Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol y Senedd. 

 

• Ym mis Rhagfyr 2015, cyhoeddodd Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg y Bedwaredd Senedd 

argymhellion yn ei adroddiad ar ‘Ymchwiliad i Gynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg’. A yw’r 

fframwaith statudol presennol ar gyfer Cynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg wedi gwella ers 

hynny? 

  

Mae UCAC yn glir o’r farn fod y fframwaith statudol presennol wedi gwella’n sylweddol ers Rhagfyr 2015, yn 

enwedig wedi’r Adolygiad brys o Gynlluniau Strategol y Gymraeg mewn Addysg 2017-20. 

 

Bu i’r mwyafrif o’r awdurdodau lleol lwyddo i gyflwyno cynlluniau strategol drafft oedd yn mynd i’r afael â’r 

anghenion ac yn amlwg yn cynllunio er mwyn cyflawni targedau uchelgeisiol. Yn amlwg, nid pob awdurdod 

lwyddodd i wneud hynny yn eu drafftiau, ond tybiwn fod y gweithdrefnau llywodraethol perthnasol am sicrhau 

cydymffurfiaeth. 

 

Mater arall, wrth gwrs, ydyw os yw’r gwelliannau am sicrhau uchelgeisiau a dyheadau llywodraethol o ran y 

Gymraeg. 

 

• I ba raddau y mae’r Cynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg yn cyfrannu at y canlyniadau a’r 

targedau a nodir yn Strategaeth Llywodraeth Cymru ar gyfer y Gymraeg – Cymraeg 2050; 

  

Mae’r gyfundrefn addysg, wrth gwrs, yn allweddol ar gyfer  llwyddiant Strategaeth Llywodraeth Cymru - 

Cymraeg 2050. 

 

Ar yr olwg gyntaf, mae’n ymddangos y bydd y targedau a gyflwynwyd gan y Llywodraeth yn cyfrannu i sicrhau 

bod y canlyniadau a t
[...]
u sicrhau cyfraniad y sector cyfrwng Saesneg tuag at 

amcanion a thargedau Cymraeg 2050. Mae’n amlwg bod angen ystyriaeth brys i hyn, er gwaetha’r ffaith y gall 

fod yn wleidyddol sensitif. 

 

Mae UCAC o’r farn bod angen parhau i roi sylw ar ddatblygu arweinwyr ysgolion a sicrhau fod modd denu i 

rolau arweinyddol o fewn ysgolion. 

 

Mae’n allweddol bod darpariaeth a chymwysterau yn adlewyrchu anghenion y ddarpariaeth cyfrwng Cymraeg 

ac nad yw'r rheiny sydd yn astudio drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg, ym mhob rhan o’r wlad, dan unrhyw anfantais o 

ran ehangder darpariaeth a chyfleoedd o gymharu ag eraill. Mae UCAC ac eraill yn gweithio i sicrhau mai dyna 

fydd y sefyllfa wrth i ni drafod y cymwysterau newydd arfaethedig. Mae angen sylw penodol i’r ddarpariaeth ôl 

16, yn enwedig o ran cymwysterau galwedigaethol yn hyn o beth. 

 

Er bod ambell i awdurdod yn rhoi sylw dwys i addysg drochi ar hyn o bryd, mae angen sicrhau bod strategaeth 

a chynllunio cenedlaethol yn digwydd er mwyn cefnogi awdurdodau, yn enwedig yn y cymunedau hynny sydd 

yn Gymraeg eu hiaith. 

 

Mae’n allweddol bod buddsoddiad cyllidol sylweddol a chynllunio gofalus yn digwydd er mwyn sicrhau 

llwyddiant. Mae angen ystyried natur y cyllido hwnnw. 

 

Awst 2022 

Pack Page 23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

The Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International 
Relations Committee and the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee inquiry into Welsh-medium education, with specific focus on 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs). 

1 September 2022 
 

 

1. Has the current statutory framework for Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) improved since the 

recommendations published in December 2015 following the ‘Inquiry into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans’ 

by the Children, Young People and Education Committee in the Fourth Senedd? 

 

Our members inform us that the seven outcomes within t
[...]
e 

qualifications will adapt to the gradual raising of expectations to achieve the long-term 

goal of a single Welsh language qualification for all Welsh schools.   

- Give Ministers the power to publish statutory guidance on the development of the Welsh 

language curriculum in English-medium schools. The guidance would effectively give 

direction to schools on how to develop a curriculum that is likely to meet the 

expectations placed on them. 

- Linking the above with a bespoke professional learning programme 

- Raising the status of the Welsh language as a key part of school self-evaluation and 

external inspection and monitoring 

4.16 The above commitments would therefore include in legislation a requirement for all schools 

to embark on the journey along the linguistic continuum. Welsh Ministers would have a 

Pack Page 56



statutory duty, through the continuum, to introduce a framework and timetable for ensuring 

an increasing proportion of Welsh pupils, regardless of the school's linguistic category, reach 

the upper echelons of the continuum.  In addition to the strategies for expanding Welsh-

medium education and moving schools along a continuum, the above commitments would be 

a way of ensuring that the education system in Wales does not exclude large numbers of 

pupils from the benefits of bilingualism. 

 

Strengthen the statutory basis for Welsh-medium education workforce planning 

4.17 This is undoubtedly the most critical part of the whole strategy. Although the publication of 

Welsh in education workforce plan is an important step in the right direction, it will have to go 

further if the education targets of Cymraeg 2050 are to be achieved. The development of the 

Bill is a clear opportunity to introduce legislative changes to support this work. 

4.18 Providing a statutory basis for the workforce plan would be an important part of this, as well 

as including specific requirements within that for Welsh Ministers to review and
[...]
f Lords 

London 
SW1A 0PW 

Tel: 020 7219 6083 

hleuroaffairs@parliament.uk 
 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 
and International Relations Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

23 August 2022 

 

By email: SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 

Dear Ms Jewell, 

Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship 

The European Affairs Committee has just launched an inquiry into the UK’s future relationship 

with the EU. This wide-ranging inquiry will cover a number of topics, including the political, 

diplomatic, and institutional relationship, foreign policy and security, environment and climate 

change, and culture, education and the movement of people. 

The Committee recognises that issues of this importance require input from as wide a range of 

stakeholders as possible, and most especially from colleagues in the devolved parliaments across 
the UK. Members have therefore asked me to write to you personally to make you aware of this 

inquiry and to ask you to consider whether your Committee would be willing to share your valuable 

perspective on the matters raised in the call for evidence. 

In a further demonstration of the Committee’s commitment to hearing from colleagues and 

stakeholders across the UK, we are hoping to visit Cardiff early in the new year to meet 

stakeholders and take formal evidence for this inquiry. We would very much appreciate the 

opportunity to engage with your Committee at that time. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

  

 

Lord Kinnoull  

Chair of the European Affairs Committee  

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6868/
https://committees.parliament.uk/work/6868/
https://committees.parliament.uk/call-for-evidence/2707/


 

Dear Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee, 

 

I am writing as the publisher of The National and C
[...]
: Evidence session with teaching unions
	Written evidence from Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) (Welsh only)
	Written evidence from Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) (English Translation by Senedd Commission)
	Written evidence from NASUWT

	3 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with Welsh-medium education advocates
	Written evidence from Dyfodol i'r Iaith (English Translation by Senedd Commission)
	Written evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith (Welsh only)
	Written evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith (English Translation by Senedd Commission)
	Written evidence from the Welsh Language Commissioner's office
	Written evidence from Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg (RHAG) (Welsh only)
	Written evidence from Rhieni Dros Addysg Gymraeg (RHAG) (English Translation by Senedd Commission)

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Committee's consideration of the Online Safety Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum
	4.2 Letter from the Deputy Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the registration of trademarks for Welsh words
	Letter from the Deputy Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the registration of trademarks for Welsh words (English Translation by Senedd Commission)

	4.3 Letter from the Chair of the European Affairs Committee to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Lords European Affairs Committee inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship
	4.4 Correspondence from the publisher of The National and Corgi Cymru to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the future of the news industry in Wales
	4.5 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to Newsquest Media Group regarding the closure of The National Wales
	4.6 Letter from the Regional editor (Wales), Newsquest to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the closure of The National Wales
	4.7 Correspondence from the Managing Director, Glamorgan Star to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the closure of The National Wales
	4.8 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the development of a cultural strategy for Wales
	4.9 Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding preparations for the World Cup
	4.10 Correspondence from Mike Pemberton to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding BBC Wales news
	7 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Inquiry outline





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12959 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Eithne Hughes, Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) Cymru 

Ioan Rhys Jones, UCAC 

Siôn Amlyn, NASWUT 

Heini Gruffudd, Dyfodol i’r Iaith 

Toni Schiavone, Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research, Welsh 

Language Commissioner 

Elin Maher, Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from the Chair, Delyth Jewell MS. The Committee agreed 

to elect Heledd Fychan MS as a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 

17.22. 

 

1.2 The temporary Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. The 

temporary Chair extended a special welcome to Sioned Williams MS as the Committee 

continues its joint inquiry with the Children, Young People, and Education Committee 

into Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs). Apologies were received from Buffy 

Williams MS. 

2 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

teaching unions  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Association of School and 

College Leaders; Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC); and NASUWT. 

3 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with 

Welsh-medium education advocates  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Dyfodol i’r Iaith; 

Cymdeithas yr Iaith; Welsh Language Commissioner’s office; and Rhieni Dros Addysg 

Gymraeg (RHAG). 

 



 

 

3.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Heledd Fychan MS and Sioned Williams 

MS made declarations of relevant interests. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the European Affairs Committee 

regarding its call for evidence for its inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship. 

 

4.3 The Committee also agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip regarding the development of a cultural strategy for Wales, specifically 

asking what role, if any, the Committee will have in the development of the strategy. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Private debrief  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce: Inquiry outline  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the inquiry outline. 


